Senate Resolution 956

By: Senators Beach of the 21st, Jones of the 25th, Mullis of the 53rd, Gooch of the 51st, Harper of the 7th and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing President Donald J. Trump and dedicating a road in his honor; and for other

2 purposes.

WHEREAS, President Donald J. Trump is a pragmatic, animated president who shares and
understands the values and will of the people of Cherokee County; and

5 WHEREAS, President Trump has become one of the most effective leaders throughout the 6 country's history, and the State of Georgia has directly seen positive impacts from his 7 administration; and

8 WHEREAS, President Trump is governing in accordance with his campaign promises and 9 has accomplished many positive actions for America during the first two years of his 10 presidency; and

11 WHEREAS, President Trump has delivered the largest tax cuts and reduction of bureaucratic

12 red tape in the country's history, which has allowed Georgia to continue being the number

13 one state in which to do business; and

WHEREAS, President Trump is a bold and innovative communicator who gets to the point
of an issue succinctly, standing for American ideals and aspirations here at home and abroad;
and

WHEREAS, President Trump has made achievements which have benefited Americans
universally, no matter their ethnicity, race, or religious persuasion, with a new message of
hope, opportunity, prosperity, and national security that has already improved the lives of
millions of people; and

WHEREAS, President Trump is standing as a courageous leader for the American people
because he truly loves the United States of America and puts our country first; and

20

- 23 WHEREAS, President Trump has been a key proponent of criminal justice reform, ending
- 24 sex and human trafficking, tax cuts, and countless other issues that have directly impacted
- 25 the citizens of the State of Georgia; and
- 26 WHEREAS, President Trump has continuously shown his commitment to the State of
- 27 Georgia through his leadership in the natural disaster of Hurricane Michael, the infrastructure
- 28 crisis of the Interstate 75/85 bridge collapse, and the international pandemic of the
- 29 coronavirus in addition to countless others; and
- 30 WHEREAS, President Trump has been this generation's and century's primary leader in
- 31 infrastructure investment and development; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguishedAmerican be recognized appropriately by dedicating a road in his honor.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the portion of State Route 140 from the Fulton-Cherokee
 line to Interstate 575 in Cherokee County is dedicated as the President Donald J. Trump
 Highway.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the President Donald J. Trump
 Highway.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to President Donald
 J. Trump and to the Department of Transportation.